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July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

The Group

Net turnover 7,426 8,329 14,300 15,307 27,375 28,382

Operational earnings 1) 306 299 544 517 1,061 1,034

Operational earnings, excluding IFRS 16 2) 296 299 523 517 1,040 1,034

Operational margin, % 4.1 3.6 3.8 3.4 3.9 3.6

Operating profit 280 274 491 470 964 943

Operating profit, excluding IFRS 16 2) 270 274 470 470 943 943

Operating margin, % 3.8 3.3 3.4 3.1 3.5 3.3

Profit before tax 251 270 443 458 907 922

Profit before tax, excluding IFRS 16 2) 261 270 461 458 925 922

Net profit for the period/year 203 216 357 362 729 734

Earnings per share, SEK 3) 2.05 2.15 3.55 3.60 7.20 7.25

1) For reconciliation of operational earnings with operating profit, see Note 3.
2) IFRS 16 Leases was introduced on 1 January 2019. Bilia has used a modified retroactive method,

   which means that figures for 2018 are not restated. Some items for 2019 have, however, been reported

   excluding IFRS 16 to enable comparison with 2018. See Note 1 and Definitions and performance measures.
3) The number of shares used in the calculation is shown in the Consolidated Statement of Income

   and Other Comprehensive Income.

Second quarter First six months
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Net turnover by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 4,512 5,356 8,637 9,663 16,716 17,742

Norway 1,786 2,066 3,517 3,977 7,013 7,473

Western Europe 1,122 902 2,134 1,657 3,620 3,143

Parent Company, other 6 5 12 10 26 24

Total 7,426 8,329 14,300 15,307 27,375 28,382

Second quarter First six months

 



Operational earnings by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 220 226 407 390 786 769

Norway 80 71 140 131 267 258

Western Europe 25 20 31 25 79 73

Parent Company, other -19 -18 -34 -29 -71 -66

Total 306 299 544 517 1,061 1,034

Second quarter First six months

Operational earnings by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 214 226 395 390 774 769

Norway 76 71 132 131 259 258

Western Europe 24 20 30 25 78 73

Parent Company, other -18 -18 -34 -29 -71 -66

Total 296 299 523 517 1,040 1,034

Second quarter First six months

Margin by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 4.9 4.2 4.7 4.0 4.7 4.3

Norway 4.5 3.4 4.0 3.3 3.8 3.5

Western Europe 2.2 2.2 1.4 1.5 2.2 2.3

Parent Company, other - - - - - -

Total 4.1 3.6 3.8 3.4 3.9 3.6

Second quarter First six months

Margin by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 4.7 4.2 4.6 4.0 4.6 4.3

Norway 4.2 3.4 3.8 3.3 3.7 3.5

Western Europe 2.2 2.2 1.4 1.5 2.2 2.3

Parent Company, other - - - - - -

Total 4.0 3.6 3.7 3.4 3.8 3.6

Second quarter First six months
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Investments in non-current assets by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 521 377 797 746 1,207 1,156

Norway 72 146 240 220 425 405

Western Europe 9 7 13 11 59 57

Parent Company, other 33 25 60 46 114 100

Total 635 555 1,110 1,023 1,805 1,718

Second quarter First six months
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Growth in the Service Business

Per cent Sweden Norway Total Sweden Norway Total

Change from last year

Reported turnover 0.9 1.6 3.1 3.9 5.8 6.0

Underlying turnover 0.9 -3.2 -0.1 3.9 1.5 3.3

Calendar effect 1.7 3.3 2.1 0.8 0.8 0.8

Adjusted turnover 2.6 0.1 2.0 4.7 2.3 4.1

Second quarter First six months
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Turnover by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 1,109 1,098 2,198 2,116 4,230 4,148

Norway 439 432 868 820 1,680 1,632

Western Europe 202 167 388 322 739 673

Total 1,750 1,697 3,454 3,258 6,649 6,453

Second quarter First six months

Operational earnings by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 142 136 291 248 563 520

Norway 52 52 108 93 191 176

Western Europe 23 21 36 37 69 70

Total 217 209 435 378 823 766

Second quarter First six months

Operational earnings by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 139 136 284 248 556 520

Norway 50 52 104 93 187 176

Western Europe 22 21 35 37 68 70

Total 211 209 423 378 811 766

Second quarter First six months

 



Margin by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 12.8 12.3 13.2 11.7 13.3 12.5

Norway 11.9 12.1 12.5 11.3 11.4 10.8

Western Europe 11.1 12.4 9.2 11.2 9.3 10.4

Total 12.4 12.3 12.6 11.6 12.4 11.9

Second quarter First six months

Margin by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 12.5 12.3 12.9 11.7 13.1 12.5

Norway 11.5 12.1 12.0 11.3 11.1 10.8

Western Europe 11.0 12.4 9.1 11.2 9.2 10.4

Total 12.1 12.3 12.3 11.6 12.2 11.9

Second quarter First six months
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New cars by geographic market

July 18 - Full year 30 June 30 June

Number of 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018 2019 2018

Sweden 9,124 11,738 16,573 20,255 31,278 34,960 7,961 5,031

Norway 1) 2,153 2,612 4,433 5,327 9,002 9,896 2,494 2,104

Western Europe 2) 1,801 1,536 3,408 2,692 6,184 5,468 1,124 1,189

Total 13,078 15,886 24,414 28,274 46,464 50,324 11,579 8,324

1) Jensen & Scheele Bil AS is included in deliveries during the quarter with 42 (-) and during the first six months

   with 42 (-) and with 42 (-) in order backlog.
2) Verstraeten and Gent Store by Verstraeten are included in deliveries during the quarter with 261 (-) and during the first six months

   with 535 (-) and with 162 (-) in order backlog.

Deliveries Order backlog

Second quarter First six months

Used cars by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

Number of 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 8,599 8,929 16,461 16,931 33,317 33,787

Norway 1) 2,746 2,436 5,328 5,137 9,991 9,800

Western Europe 2) 1,561 1,333 3,073 2,534 5,065 4,526

Total 12,906 12,698 24,862 24,602 48,373 48,113

1) Jensen & Scheele Bil AS is included during the quarter with 172 (-) and during the first six months with 172 (-).
2) Verstraeten and Gent Store by Verstraeten are included during the quarter with 257 (-) and during the first six

   months with 510 (-).

Deliveries

Second quarter First six months
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Turnover by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 3,266 4,127 6,221 7,335 12,029 13,143

Norway 1,447 1,751 2,857 3,386 5,771 6,300

Western Europe 941 754 1,790 1,374 2,961 2,545

Total 5,654 6,632 10,868 12,095 20,761 21,988

Second quarter First six months



Operational earnings by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 72 84 99 122 196 219

Norway 28 19 32 38 76 82

Western Europe 2 -1 -5 -12 10 3

Total 102 102 126 148 282 304

Second quarter First six months

Operational earnings by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 69 84 94 122 191 219

Norway 26 19 28 38 72 82

Western Europe 2 -1 -5 -12 10 3

Total 97 102 117 148 273 304

Second quarter First six months

Margin by geographic market

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 2.2 2.0 1.6 1.7 1.6 1.7

Norway 1.9 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.3 1.3

Western Europe 0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -0.9 0.3 0.1

Total 1.8 1.5 1.2 1.2 1.4 1.4

Second quarter First six months

Margin by geographic market, excluding IFRS 16

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Sweden 2.1 2.0 1.5 1.7 1.6 1.7

Norway 1.8 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3

Western Europe 0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -0.9 0.3 0.1

Total 1.7 1.5 1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4

Second quarter First six months
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Turnover

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Total 362 342 669 631 1,335 1,297

Second quarter First six months

Operational earnings

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Total 6 6 17 20 27 30

Second quarter First six months

Margin

July 18 - Full year

Per cent 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Total 1.5 1.8 2.5 3.2 2.0 2.3

Second quarter First six months
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July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 1) 2018 June 19 1) 2018

Net turnover 7,426 8,329 14,300 15,307 27,375 28,382

Costs of goods sold -6,169 -7,097 -11,898 -12,989 -22,716 -23,807

Gross profit 1,257 1,232 2,402 2,318 4,659 4,575

Other operating income 5 0 6 2 10 6

Selling and administrative expenses -980 -954 -1,905 -1,841 -3,686 -3,622

Other operating expenses -2 -4 -12 -9 -19 -16

Operating profit 1) 280 274 491 470 964 943

Financial income 1 1 12 2 12 2

Financial expenses -40 -18 -78 -33 -109 -64

Shares in profits of associated companies 10 13 18 19 40 41

Profit before tax 251 270 443 458 907 922

Tax -48 -54 -86 -96 -178 -188

Net profit for the period 203 216 357 362 729 734

Other comprehensive income/loss

Items that can be reclassified to profit or loss

Translation differences attributable to foreign

operations 17 26 55 81 5 31

Other comprehensive income/loss after tax 17 26 55 81 5 31

Comprehensive income for the period 220 242 412 443 734 765

Net profit for the period attributable to:

Parent Company's shareholders 203 216 357 362 729 734

Comprehensive income for the period

attributable to:

Parent Company's shareholders 220 242 412 443 734 765

Weighted average number of shares, '000:

- before dilution 100,951 100,951 100,951 100,951 100,951 100,951

- after dilution 101,054 100,986 101,054 100,969 101,056 101,013

Basic earnings/loss per share, SEK 2.05 2.15 3.55 3.60 7.20 7.25

Diluted earnings/loss per share, SEK 2.05 2.15 3.55 3.60 7.20 7.25

Weighted average number of own shares, '000 1,849 1,649 1,849 1,649 1,849 1,849

1) Straight-line amortisation/depreciation by asset class:

- Intellectual property -31 -25 -61 -49 -112 -100

- Land and buildings -14 -12 -27 -22 -63 -58

- Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings -28 -26 -55 -52 -96 -93

- Leased vehicles -100 -104 -202 -208 -421 -427

- Right-of-use assets -113 0 -225 0 -225 0

Total -286 -167 -570 -331 -917 -678

1) IFRS 16 Leases was introduced on 1 January 2019. Bilia has used a modified retroactive method,

   which means that figures for 2018 are not restated. See Note 1 and Definitions and performance measures.

Second quarter First six months

 



30 June 31 December 30 June

SEK M 2019 1) 2018 2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Intellectual property 698 670 593

Goodwill 868 842 776

1,566 1,512 1,369

Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings 740 726 600

Construction in progress 101 83 48

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 510 500 478

Leased vehicles 1) 3,210 2,958 3,091

Right-of-use assets 2,621 - -

7,182 4,267 4,217

Long-term investments

Financial investments  1) 419 449 426

Long-term receivables  2) - - 1

419 449 427

Deferred tax assets 96 81 72

Total non-current assets 9,263 6,309 6,085

Current assets

Inventories, merchandise 3,692 3,992 3,543

Current receivables

Other receivables  1) 1,511 1,456 1,872

Cash and cash equivalents  2) 245 314 149

Total current assets 5,448 5,762 5,564

TOTAL ASSETS 14,711 12,071 11,649

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Share capital 257 257 257

Other contributed capital 167 167 167

Reserves 48 -7 43

Retained earnings including net profit for the year 2,370 2,498 2,133

Total equity 2,842 2,915 2,600

Non-current liabilities

Bond issue 3) 1,285 1,281 1,005

Interest-bearing liabilities  4) 227 282 240

Lease liabilities 4) 2,107 - -

Other liabilities and provisions  3) 2,272 2,083 2,251

5,891 3,646 3,496

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities  4) 959 776 855

Lease liabilities 4) 415 - -

Other liabilities and provisions 4,604 4,734 4,698

5,978 5,510 5,553

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 14,711 12,071 11,649

Assets
1)

 Of which interest-bearing 410 441 419
2)

 Interest-bearing 245 314 150

Liabilities
3)

 Of which interest-bearing 1,300 1,300 1,000
4)

 Interest-bearing 3,708 1,058 1,095

1) IFRS 16 Leases was introduced on 1 January 2019. Bilia has used a modified retroactive method,

   which means that figures for 2018 are not restated. See Note 1 and Definitions and performance measures.  



30 June 31 December 30 June

SEK M 2019 1) 2018 2018

Opening balance 2,915 2,620 2,620

Cash dividend to shareholders -483 -456 -456

Incentive programme 0 1 0

Revaluation of put option -2 -15 -7

Comprehensive income for the year 412 765 443

Equity at end of period 2,842 2,915 2,600

1) IFRS 16 Leases was introduced on 1 January 2019. Bilia has used a modified retroactive method,

   which means that figures for 2018 are not restated. See Note 1 and Definitions and performance measures.

 



July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 1) 2018 June 19 1) 2018

Operating activities

Profit before tax 251 270 443 458 907 922

Depreciation and impairment losses 286 167 570 331 982 743

Other items not affecting cash 49 -7 49 -15 25 -39

Tax paid -80 -53 -192 -106 -266 -180

Change in inventories 279 304 428 28 -42 -442

Change in operating receivables -103 -363 -90 -302 340 128

Change in operating liabilities -226 325 -180 283 -468 -5

Kassaflöde från den löpande verksamheten 456 643 1,028 677 1,478 1,127

Investing activities

Acquisition of non-current assets (intangible and tangible) -55 -61 -118 -137 -252 -271

Disposal of non-current assets (intangible and tangible) 8 0 13 0 47 34

Acquisition of leased vehicles -580 -494 -992 -886 -1,553 -1,447

Disposal of leased vehicles 508 409 748 669 1,178 1,099

Acquisition of right-of-use assets -2 0 -4 0 -4 0

Disposal of right-of-use assets 4 0 4 0 4 0

Operating cash flow 339 497 679 323 898 542

Investment in financial assets 0 -1 -3 -1 -5 -3

Disposal of financial assets 2 1 2 1 3 2

Acquisition of subsidiary/operation, net -49 0 -67 -51 -350 -334

Disposal of subsidiary/operation, net 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash flow from investing activities -164 -146 -417 -405 -932 -920

Cash flow after net investments 292 497 611 272 546 207

Financing activities

Borrowings 395 2,035 970 2,683 1,669 3,382

Repayment of loans -279 -2,021 -900 -2,522 -1,331 -2,953

Repayment of lease liabilities -15 -15 -31 -29 -62 -60

Lease liabilities entered IFRS 16 2 0 4 0 4 0

Repayment of lease liabilities IFRS 16 -116 0 -245 0 -245 0

Revaluation of put option 0 -1 0 -7 -8 -15

Dividend paid to the company's shareholders -483 -456 -483 -456 -483 -456

Cash flow from financing activities -496 -458 -685 -331 -456 -102

Change in cash and cash equivalents, excl. translation

differences -204 39 -74 -59 90 105

Exchange difference in cash and cash equivalents 2 1 5 6 6 7

Change in cash and cash equivalents -202 40 -69 -53 96 112

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 447 109 314 202 149 202

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 245 149 245 149 245 314

1) IFRS 16 Leases was introduced on 1 January 2019. Bilia has used a modified retroactive method,

   which means that figures for 2018 are not restated. See Note 1 and Definitions and performance measures.

Second quarter First six months

 



 



Consolidated statement of income and other comprehensive income, summary

Excluding IFRS 16 Including IFRS 16

First six months IFRS 16 First six months

MSEK 2019 2019

Net turnover 14,300 - 14,300

Gross profit 2,394 8 2,402

Other operating income 6 - 6

Selling and administrative expenses -1,918 13 -1,905

Other operating expenses -12 - -12

Operating profit 470 21 491

Net financial items -9 -39 -48

Profit before tax 461 -18 443

Deferred tax 19 4 23

Tax -109 - -109

Net profit for the period 371 -14 357

Translation differences attributable to foreign

operations 55 0 55

Comprehensive income for the period 426 -14 412

Total amortisation/depreciation -345 -225 -570

Consolidated statement of financial position, summary

Excluding IFRS 16 IFRS 16 Including IFRS 16

MSEK 30 June 2019 30 June 2019

Assets

Intangible assets 1,566 - 1,566

Right-of-use assets - 2,621 2,621

Other property, plant and equipment 4,561 - 4,561

Long-term investments 419 - 419

Deferred tax assets 92 4 96

Total non-current assets 6,638 2,625 9,263

Total current assets 5,548 -100 5,448

TOTAL ASSETS 12,186 2,525 14,711

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 2,856 -14 2,842

Bond issue 1,285 - 1,285

Interest-bearing liabilities 227 2,107 2,334

Other liabilities and provisions 2,272 - 2,272

Total non-current liabilities 3,784 2,107 5,891

Interest-bearing liabilities 959 415 1,374

Other liabilities and provisions 4,587 17 4,604

Total current liabilities 5,546 432 5,978

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12,186 2,525 14,711

 



Consolidated statement of cash flows, summary

Excluding IFRS 16 Including IFRS 16

First six months IFRS 16 First six months

MSEK 2019 2019

Profit before tax 461 -18 443

Depreciation and impairment losses 345 225 570

Other items not affecting cash 49 - 49

Tax paid -192 - -192

Change in inventories and in operating receivables/liabilities 124 34 158

Cash flow from operating activities 787 241 1,028

Acquisition/disposal of non-current assets -349 0 -349

Operating cash flow 438 241 679

Investment in/disposal of financial assets -1 - -1

Acquisition/disposal of subsidiary/operation, net -67 - -67

Cash flow from investing activities -417 0 -417

Cash flow after net investments 370 241 611

Borrowings 970 4 974

Repayment of loans -931 -245 -1,176

Dividend paid to the company's shareholders -483 - -483

Cash flow from financing activities -444 -241 -685

Change in cash and cash equivalents -74 0 -74



July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

The Group

Operational earnings 306 299 544 517 1,061 1,034

- Gain from sale of operation 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Structural costs etc. -2 -6 -4 -8 -4 -8

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments 0 -1 -2 -2 -6 -6

- Amortisation of surplus values -24 -18 -47 -37 -87 -77

Operating profit 280 274 491 470 964 943

Second quarter First six months

July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

The Group

Operational earnings, excluding IFRS 16 296 299 523 517 1,040 1,034

- Gain from sale of operation 0 0 0 0 0 0

- Structural costs etc. -2 -6 -4 -8 -4 -8

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments 0 -1 -2 -2 -6 -6

- Amortisation of surplus values -24 -18 -47 -37 -87 -77

Operating profit, excluding IFRS 16 270 274 470 470 943 943

Second quarter First six months

 



30 June 2019
Service Car Fuel Total Segment Group

SEK M reconciliation

Net turnover

External sales 2,751 10,868 669 14,288 12 14,300

Internal sales 703 703 -703 -

Total net turnover 3,454 10,868 669 14,991 -691 14,300

Depreciation/amortisation -186 -355 -2 -543 -27 -570

Operational earnings/Operating profit/loss 435 126 17 578 -87 491

Interest income 12

Interest expenses -78

Shares in profits of associated companies 18 18 18

Profit before tax 443

Tax expense for the period -86

Net profit for the period 357

Revenue and costs that affect comparability:

- Profit from sale of operation, other 0 0 0 0

- Structural costs etc. -2 -2 -4 -4

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments -1 -1 -2 -2

- Amortisation of surplus values -24 -23 -47 -47

Total -27 -26 - -53 - -53

Assets

Interests in associated companies 410 410 410

Deferred tax assets 96

Other assets 14,205

Total assets 14,711

Investments in non-current assets 38 1,010 2 1,050 60 1,110

Liabilities

Equity 2,842

Liabilities 11,869

Total liabilities and equity 14,711

Western Western

SEK M Sweden Norway Europe Sweden Norway Europe

Turnover

External sales 1,750 657 344 6,221 2,857 1,790

Internal sales 448 211 44

Total turnover 2,198 868 388 6,221 2,857 1,790

Depreciation/amortisation -108 -49 -29 -273 -54 -28

Operational earnings 291 108 36 99 32 -5

Shares in profits of associated companies 18

Revenue and costs that affect comparability:

- Profit from sale of operation, other

- Structural costs etc. -2 -2

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments -1 -1

- Amortisation of surplus values -6 -5 -13 -6 -6 -11

Total -9 -5 -13 -8 -6 -12

Interests in associated companies 410

Investments in non-current assets 14 21 3 781 219 10

Service Car

 



Revenues from Non-current

SEK M customers assets

Geographical segments

Sweden 8,649 7,089

Norway 3,517 2,252

Germany 632 137

Luxembourg 696 638

Belgium 806 651

Segment reconciliation 0 -1,600

Total 14,300 9,167

30 June 2018
Service Car Fuel Total Segment Group

SEK M reconciliation

Net turnover

External sales 2,571 12,095 631 15,297 10 15,307

Internal sales 687 687 -687 -

Total net turnover 3,258 12,095 631 15,984 -677 15,307

Depreciation/amortisation -55 -253 -2 -310 -21 -331

Operational earnings/Operating profit/loss 378 148 20 546 -76 470

Interest income 2

Interest expenses -33

Shares in profits of associated companies 19 19 19

Profit before tax 458

Tax expense for the period -96

Net profit for the period 362

Revenue and costs that affect comparability:

- Profit from sale of operation, other 0 0 0 0

- Structural costs etc. -4 -4 -8 -8

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments -1 -1 -2 -2

- Amortisation of surplus values -18 -19 -37 -37

Total -23 -24 - -47 - -47

Assets

Interests in associated companies 419 419 419

Deferred tax assets 72

Other assets 11,158

Total assets 11,649

Investments in non-current assets 46 927 4 977 46 1,023

Liabilities

Equity 2,600

Liabilities 9,049

Total liabilities and equity 11,649

 



Western Western

SEK M Sweden Norway Europe Sweden Norway Europe

Turnover

External sales 1,700 588 283 7,335 3,386 1,374

Internal sales 416 232 39

Total turnover 2,116 820 322 7,335 3,386 1,374

Depreciation/amortisation -32 -10 -13 -222 -18 -13

Operational earnings 248 93 37 122 38 -12

Shares in profits of associated companies 19

Revenue and costs that affect comparability:

- Profit from sale of operation, other

- Structural costs etc. -2 -1 -1 -2 0 -2

- Acquisition-related costs and value adjustments -1 0 -1

- Amortisation of surplus values -6 -4 -8 -6 -4 -9

Total -9 -5 -9 -8 -5 -11

Interests in associated companies 419

Investments in non-current assets 37 7 2 705 213 9

Revenues from Non-current

SEK M customers assets

Geographical segments

Sweden 9,673 5,520

Norway 3,977 1,107

Germany 538 82

Luxembourg 675 625

Belgium 444 275

Segment reconciliation 0 -1,596

Total 15,307 6,013

Service Car

 



SEK M Jensen & Scheele Bil AS

Intangible assets 46

Property, plant and equipment 165

Long-term investments 0

Deferred tax asset 1

Inventories 52

Trade receivables and other receivables 14

Cash and cash equivalents 2

Interest-bearing liabilities 22

Trade payables and other liabilities 199

Deferred tax liability 9

Net identifiable assets and liabilities 50

Consolidated goodwill -

Net identifiable assets and liabilities, including goodwill 50

Purchase consideration paid 50

Less: Cash and cash equivalents in aquired operation -2

Net effect on cash and cash equivalents 48

30 June 31 December 30 June

SEK M 2019 2018 2018

Current interest-bearing liabilities 959 776 855

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 1,527 1,582 1,240

Lease liabilities IFRS 16 2,522 - -

Cash and cash equivalents -245 -314 -149

Interest-bearing assets 0 - -1

Interests in associated companies -410 -441 -419

Net debt(+)/receivable(-) at end of period/year 4,353 1,603 1,526

Net debt(+)/receivable(-) at end of period/year, excluding 

IFRS 16 1,831 1,603 1,526

 



30 June 31 December 30 June

SEK M 2019 2018 2018

Operational earnings 544 1,034 517

Operational earnings, excluding IFRS 16 523 1,034 517

Total depreciation/amortisation 570 678 331

-amortisation of surplus values -47 -77 -37

-depreciation of right-of-use assets -225 - -

-depreciation of leased vehicles with repurchase agreements -172 -366 -181

Depreciation/amortisation added back 351 235 113

Depreciation/amortisation added back, excluding IFRS 16 126 235 113

EBITDA 895 1,269 630

EBITDA, excluding IFRS 16 649 1,269 630

The ratio of net debt to EBITDA rolling 12 months, times 2.8 1.3 1.2

The ratio of net debt to EBITDA rolling 12 months, times, 

excluding IFRS 16 1.4 1.3 1.2

 



July 18 - Full year

SEK M 2019 2018 2019 2018 June 19 2018

Net turnover 130 118 260 236 509 485

Administrative expenses -152 -140 -299 -273 -581 -555

Operating loss 1) -22 -22 -39 -37 -72 -70

Result from financial items

Income from interests in Group companies 128 69 128 69 116 57

Interest income from Group companies 15 14 30 27 49 46

Other interest income and similar line items 0 0 11 1 10 0

Interest expenses to Group companies 0 0 0 0 0 0

Interest expenses and similar line items -13 -10 -23 -17 -39 -33

Loss after financial items 108 51 107 43 64 0

Appropriations 0 0 0 0 573 573

Profit before tax 108 51 107 43 637 573

Tax 4 0 5 -2 -105 -112

Net profit for the year 112 51 112 41 532 461

1)
 Straight-line amortisation/depreciation by asset class:

- Intellectual property 0 0 0 0 -1 -1

- Buildings -3 -2 -6 -5 -11 -10

- Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total -3 -2 -6 -5 -12 -11

Second quarter First six months

 



30 June 31 December 30 June

SEK M 2019 2018 2018

Assets

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

Intellectual property 0 0 1

0 0 1

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings 94 76 77

Construction in progress 100 82 47

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 3 3 3

197 161 127

Long-term investments

Interests in Group companies 1,328 1,328 1,328

Other securities held as non-current assets 1 1 0

Deferred tax asset 50 45 42

1,379 1,374 1,370

Total non-current assets 1,576 1,535 1,498

Current assets

Current receivables

Receivables from Group companies 445 1,922 13

Other receivables 174 99 144

Cash on hand and demand deposits 973 82 1,266

Total current assets 1,592 2,103 1,423

TOTAL ASSETS 3,168 3,638 2,921

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital 257 257 257

Statutory reserve 47 47 47

304 304 304

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 167 167 167

Retained earnings including net profit for the year 442 809 388

609 976 555

Total equity 913 1,280 859

Untaxed reserves 727 727 622

Provisions

Deferred tax liability 5 5 5

5 5 5

Non-current liabilities

Bond issue 1,285 1,281 1,005

Other liabilities 5 5 5

1,290 1,286 1,010

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutes - 42 200

Liabilities to Group companies 1 63 22

Other liabilities 232 235 203

233 340 425

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,168 3,638 2,921
 



Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Continuing operations

Net turnover, SEK M 6,302 7,186 6,978 8,329 6,119 6,956 6,874 7,426

Operational earnings, SEK M 200 278 218 299 221 296 238 306

Operational margin, % 3.2 3.9 3.1 3.6 3.6 4.3 3.5 4.1

Operating profit, SEK M 181 258 196 274 201 272 211 280

Operating margin, % 2.9 3.6 2.8 3.3 3.3 3.9 3.1 3.8

Profit before tax, SEK M 176 252 188 270 197 267 192 251

The ratio of net debt to EBITDA, times 1) 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 2.9 2.8

The Bilia Group

Profit/loss for the period, SEK M 143 184 146 216 158 214 154 203

Return on capital employed, %  1) 24.1 23.4 21.0 20.9 21.1 20.5 18.3 16.6

Return on equity, % 1) 27.3 27.0 25.2 26.6 26.6 26.5 26.1 25.7

Equity/assets ratio, % 24 24 25 22 25 24 21 19

Data per share (SEK)  2)

Earnings/loss for the period 1.40 3) 1.80 5) 1.45 2.15 1.55 2.10 1.50 2.05

Equity 24 4) 26 28 26 27 29 31 28

1) Rolling 12 months.
2) Based on number of shares outstanding, 100,950,952.
3) Based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during third quarter, 102,326,267.
4) Based on number of shares outstanding at 30 September 2017, 101,575,952.
5) Based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during fourth quarter, 101,221,876.

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Turnover, SEK M 1,317 1,695 1,561 1,697 1,405 1,790 1,704 1,750

Operational earnings, SEK M 128 235 169 209 137 251 218 217

Margin, % 9.7 13.9 10.8 12.3 9.8 14.0 12.8 12.4

Adjusted turnover, growth in % 12.0 7.1 3.1 8.2 2.1 4.3 6.4 2.0

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Turnover, SEK M 4,961 5,575 5,463 6,632 4,655 5,238 5,214 5,654

Operational earnings, SEK M 75 62 46 102 81 75 24 102

Margin, % 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.7 1.4 0.5 1.8

New cars delivered, number 11,480 13,317 12,388 15,886 9,672 12,378 11,336 13,078

Order backlog of new cars, number 1) 11,236 11,246 12,560 8,324 9,880 9,646 12,385 11,579

Used cars delivered, number 11,701 11,486 11,904 12,698 12,358 11,153 11,956 12,906

1) Figures published Q3 17 - Q1 18 for Western Europe have been corrected.

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Turnover, SEK M 284 293 289 342 339 327 307 362

Operational earnings, SEK M 6 7 14 6 5 5 11 6

Margin, % 2.3 2.3 4.8 1.8 1.5 1.4 3.6 1.5
 



Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Continuing operations

Net turnover, SEK M 6,302 7,186 6,978 8,329 6,119 6,956 6,874 7,426

Operational earnings, SEK M 200 278 218 299 221 296 227 296

Operational margin, % 3.2 3.9 3.1 3.6 3.6 4.3 3.3 4.0

Operating profit, SEK M 181 258 196 274 201 272 200 270

Operating margin, % 2.9 3.6 2.8 3.3 3.3 3.9 2.9 3.6

Profit before tax, SEK M 176 252 188 270 197 267 200 261

The ratio of net debt to EBITDA, times 1) 1.1 1.0 1.3 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.1 1.4

The Bilia Group

Profit/loss for the period, SEK M 143 184 146 216 158 214 161 210

Return on capital employed, %  1) 24.1 23.4 21.0 20.9 21.1 20.5 20.0 19.6

Return on equity, % 1) 27.3 27.0 25.2 26.6 26.6 26.5 26.4 26.1

Equity/assets ratio, % 24 24 25 22 25 24 25 23

Data per share (SEK)  2)

Earnings/loss for the period 1.40 3) 1.80 5) 1.45 2.15 1.55 2.10 1.50 2.05

Equity 24 4) 26 28 26 27 29 31 28

1) Rolling 12 months.
2) Based on number of shares outstanding, 100,950,952.
3) Based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during third quarter, 102,326,267.
4) Based on number of shares outstanding at 30 September 2017, 101,575,952.
5) Based on weighted average number of shares outstanding during fourth quarter, 101,221,876.

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Turnover, SEK M 1,317 1,695 1,561 1,697 1,405 1,790 1,704 1,750

Operational earnings, SEK M 128 235 169 209 137 251 212 211

Margin, % 9.7 13.9 10.8 12.3 9.8 14.0 12.4 12.1

Adjusted turnover, growth in % 12.0 7.1 3.1 8.2 2.1 4.3 6.4 2.0

Q3 2017 Q4 2017 Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 Q1 2019 Q2 2019

Turnover, SEK M 4,961 5,575 5,463 6,632 4,655 5,238 5,214 5,654

Operational earnings, SEK M 75 62 46 102 81 75 20 97

Margin, % 1.5 1.1 0.9 1.5 1.7 1.4 0.4 1.7

New cars delivered, number 11,480 13,317 12,388 15,886 9,672 12,378 11,336 13,078

Order backlog of new cars, number 1) 11,236 11,246 12,560 8,324 9,880 9,646 12,385 11,579

Used cars delivered, number 11,701 11,486 11,904 12,698 12,358 11,153 11,956 12,906

1) Figures published Q3 17 - Q1 18 for Western Europe have been corrected.
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